

**(ATTACHMENT 7) ACTION ON REQUEST TO WAIVE ADMINISTRATIVE POLICY 3.09(9)(E) AND EXTEND THREE CONTRACTS FOR SPECIALIZED NEEDS TRANSPORTATION SERVICES**

Purchase Requisition Number: CR014721  
 Contract Number: C023513  
 Vendor Number: V016471

**MILWAUKEE BOARD OF SCHOOL DIRECTORS  
 BUSING CONTRACT  
 SECOND EXTENSION & MODIFICATION**

On July 1, 2015, the Milwaukee Board of School Directors (“MPS”) and First Student, Inc. (“Contractor”) entered into Professional Services Contract number C023513 (“Contract”) with a term of July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016. The Contract, (¶ 2), provided for two additional one-year extensions upon mutual written consent of the parties. The parties mutually agreed to extend the Contract for the first additional one-year extension term and executed an Extension & Modification (“the First Extension”). The parties now mutually agree to extend the Contract for the second and final one-year extension term.

As such, the Contract will be extended for a second term, from July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018 (“Year 3”), under the same terms and conditions as set forth in the Contract, except as specifically set forth below.

The amount to be encumbered on the Contract shall not exceed \$3,905,200.00 in Year 3.

In accordance with ¶ 19 of the Contract, the parties modify those terms and conditions identified below.

**MODIFIED TERMS:**

1. Any previous Specifications in the Contract, the First Extension or any other Modification to the Contract are replaced with the version attached hereto, “GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS AND OPERATING PROCEDURES FOR SCHOOL BUS CONTRACTORS, Effective July 1, 2017”, as Exhibit A and incorporated by reference.
2. Paragraph 3 is modified to include the following provisions:
  - a. Contractor’s pricing for Year 3 is as follows:

| Orthopedically Impaired (OI) |                       |                       |
|------------------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|
| Base Amount Per Bus          | Cost Per Hour Per Bus | Cost Per Mile Per Bus |
| \$178.35                     | \$20.20               | \$0.94                |

| Community and Assessment and Training Program (CATP) |                |
|--|----------------|
| Bid Group  | Amount Per Bus |
| D  | \$207.98       |
| E  | \$258.18       |
| F  | \$233.05       |
| G  | \$244.77       |

| Early Childhood/Head Start (EC/HS) |                     |                       |                       |
|------------------------------------|---------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|
| Region                             | Base Amount Per Bus | Cost Per Hour Per Bus | Cost Per Mile Per Bus |
| South                              | \$164.61            | \$20.20               | \$0.94                |

- b. “Mike Turza” is replaced by “David Solik-Fifarek”.
- c. “Total compensation under this Contract for Year 3 shall not exceed \$3,905,200.00.”

CONTRACTOR

MILWAUKEE BOARD OF SCHOOL DIRECTORS

By: Roger Mooney Sr. Vice President

By: [Signature]  
Kari H. Race J.D., Acting Director  
Procurement & Risk Management

Date: 6/1/2017

Date: 06/02/17

First Student, Inc.  
5873 N. 55<sup>th</sup> Street  
Milwaukee, WI 53218  
(414) 443-5166

By: [Signature]  
Darienne B. Driver, Ed.D.  
Superintendent of Schools

Tax ID:

Date: 6/8/17

Budget code(s):  
RST-0-0-TRS-DW-EPPT (\$1,622,400.00)  
TPH-0-0-TRS-DW-EPPT (\$2,282,800.00)

By: [Signature]  
Mark A. Sain, President  
Milwaukee Board of School Directors

Date: 6-13-17

Board Approval Date: 5/25/17

Reviewed By: [Signature]  
Risk Management

Date: 6/20/17